Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 4^{TH} DAY OF JUNE, 2018 AT 10:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Orlando B. Badua Member/Temporary Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member;
Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr. Member;
Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member;
Hon. Efren C. Butay Member;
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr. Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member.

ABSENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer (On Official-Leave);

Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President (On Official-Leave).

"RESOLUTION NO. 2018-445

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE MUNICIPALITY FOR THE REGISTRATION OF THE NEWLY PURCHASED 6-WHEELER DUMP TRUCK WITH ENGINE NO. 6JJ1-250608, CHASIS NO. FRR33G4-3000478, MAKE ISUZU FORWARD DUMP TRUCK AT THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO).

WHEREAS, the LGU, pursuant to the Annual Investment Program (AIP) of Calendar Year 2018, purchased a dump truck for its various projects, programs and activities;

WHEREAS, there is a new guideline issued by the Land Transportation Office (LTO) in which the authorization of the Sangguniang Bayan to the Local Chief Executive to sign all documents for and in behalf of the municipality is needed;

WHEREAS, the municipal mayor is empowered by the same Code to enter into contracts on behalf of the municipality, based on Section 444(b)(1)(vi) thereof which provides:

Section 444. The Chief Executive: Powers, Duties, Functions and Compensation. – xxx

- (b) For efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the municipality and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of this Code, the municipal mayor shall:
- (vi) Upon authorization by the sangguniang bayan, represent the municipality in all its business transactions and sign on its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents made pursuant to law or ordinance."

WHEREAS, this authority shall be subject to existing laws on the auditing and accounting rules and regulations on the purchase of government properties;

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation and consideration of the members of the Sangguniang Bayan, it was:

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to authorize the Local Chief Executive to sign all documents for and in behalf of the municipality for the registration of the newly purchased 6-Wheeler Dump Truck with Engine No. 6JJ1-250608, Chassis No. FRR33G4-3000478, Make ISUZU Forward Dump Truck at the Land Transportation Office (LTO).



RESOLVED, FURTHER, to transcribe copies of this resolution to the Local Chief Executive and all concerned persons, for their information and guidance;

On motion of Member Efren C. Butay, duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr.

and Pumaras, Sr.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULÉP, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

ORLANDO B. BADUA

SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: June 4, 2018